
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Children and Young People’s Service 
 

Agenda 
Notice of a public meeting of  North Yorkshire Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

Date: Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: County Hall, Northallerton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer, whose details are 
below, if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, which 
enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available.  Anyone wishing to 
record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services 
Officer. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is 
non-disruptive.  
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and Announcements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

6.   Public Participation  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 
have given notice to Edward Maxwell of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied 
the text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 4 April 2024, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

7.   Member presentation - Nasr Moussa Emam 
 

 

8.   Agreed Syllabus - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional 
Religious Education Adviser 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

9.   School Websites Audit - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and 
Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

10.   Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

11.   Update by the Local Authority - Principal Adviser, Monitoring 
 

(Pages 49 - 54) 

12.   SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Clerk 
 

(Pages 55 - 56) 

13.   Rolling Work Programme - Clerk 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

14.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next scheduled SACRE is on Tuesday 18 June 2024.  It is suggested that this 

meeting be cancelled as it is just a few days after the launch of the Agreed Syllabus and 
officers have confirmed that there is no business scheduled for June that cannot await 
the September meeting. 
 
If Members are agreeable to this cancellation, the next meeting will be on Tuesday 10 
September 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

16.   Dates of meetings for the 2024/2025 School Year  
 These are scheduled as follows: 

 

 Tuesday 10 September 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday 10 December 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday 1 April 2025 at 4.00 p.m. (8 April is the date that was originally 
scheduled, but this is in the Easter half term) 

 Tuesday 17 June 2025 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and 
enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, 
they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on 
technical issues in reports. 
 

 

 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Contact Details: 
 

 

For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Edward Maxwell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer.  
 
Tel:  01748 901015 
Or email edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Thursday, 28 March 2024 

Page 3

mailto:edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON  
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Group A: Faith Groups  

Professor John Adams Humanist 

Sarah Beveridge Society of Friends 

Hayden Cohen Judaism 

Tom Clayton Methodist 

Chris Devanny Catholic 

David Haddock The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 

Abhijeet Kulkarni Hindu 

Nasr Moussa Emam Muslim 

Mohinder Singh Chana Sikhism 

Vacancy Baptist 

Vacancy Salvationists 

Vacancy Buddhist 

Group B: Church of England  

Philippa  Smith  

Claire Soderman  

Lee Talbot  

Vacancy  

Group C: Teaching Associations 

Tara Askew  

Jo Colledge  

Sarah Hodgson  

Vacancy  

Vacancy  

Group D: Local Authority: 

Councillor Alyson Baker  

Councillor Robert Heseltine  

Councillor Janet Jefferson  

Councillor Annabel Wilkinson  

Vacancy  

Co-opted Member: Academic Expertise in Religious Education 

Vacancy   

Page 4



 

 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 commencing at 5.00 pm. 

 

Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominatons as, in the Authority’s  
opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area:  Professor John 
Adams (Humanist), Hayden Cohen (Judaism), Chris Devanny (Catholic), Nasr  Moussa Emam 
(Muslim), and Abhijeet Kulkarni (Hindu). 

 
Group B: Church of England: N/a 

 

Group C: Teachers Associations: Tara Askew, Jo Colledge, and Sarah Hodgson. 
 

Group D: North Yorkshire Council: Councillors Robert Heseltine and George Jabbour (Chair). 
 

Officers Present: Patrick Duffy, (Principal Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer); Owen Griffiths, 
(Corporate Governance Officer); Julie Pattison (Principal Education Adviser - Monitoring); Heather 
Russell, (Senior Education Advisor); and Olivia Seymour, (Professional Religious Education 
Advisor). 

 

Apologies: Councillor Alyson Baker, Tom Clayton, David Haddock, Councillor Janet Jefferson, Gill 
Simpson, Philippa Smith, Lee Talbot and Councillor Annabel Wilkinson 
 

 
 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 

 
 

14 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
The meeting was introduced by Owen Griffiths, in his role of Clerk, to introduce the 
election of the Chair and the Vice-Chair. The meeting was not quorate however, owing to 
no attendance from the Church of England representatives, and the item had to be 
deferred to the next meeting. 

 
Councillor Jabbour stepped in as Chair for the meeting as both Councillor Baker and 
Sarah Beveridge, the present Chair and Vice-Chair, had both sent apologies. 

 
15 Welcome and Announcements 

 

The Chair welcomed people to the meeting. The Chair particularly welcomed Hayden 
Cohen, as the new representative for Judaism, and Julie Pattison, as the new Principal 
Education Adviser. 

 
16 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received by Councillor Alyson Baker, Tom Clayton, David Haddock, 
Councillor Janet Jefferson, Gill Simpson, Philippa Smith, Lee Talbot, and Councillor 
Annabel Wilkinson. 

 
17 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 

 
The minutes of the last meeting could not be agreed as a true account of the previous 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

meeting as the meeting was not quorate. 
 

 
18 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 
 
19 Public Participation 

 
There were no public questions. 

 
 
20 Member Presentation by Professor John Adams 

 
Considered a presentation by Professor  John  Adams, a Humanist Faith Group 
Representative.  By way of background,  the Committee’s Development Plan for 
2022/2024 contains the action: Implement a programme of Member presentations at 
each SACRE meeting with a focus on Member work/community involvement and how it 
links into SACRE. This presentation was the third of these. 

 
Professor Adams set out to share more about Humanism and his background within it. 
He did this in three sections: 

 
1.  How he got involved within it. 
2.  What Humanism is. 
3.  Questions and Discussion. 

 
1) Professor Adams shared that many Humanists first become involved within the 

organisation through attending ceremonies, and that was also how he became 
involved, through a non-religious funeral for his father. That involvement within the 
organisation then became greater after retiring, and it was shared that he was now 
the Treasurer of the organisation. 

 
Professor Adams then said that the organisation had more than 100,000 members 
and read a list of famous names who were part of it. Alongside ceremonies it was 
shown that the Humanists also offer pastoral care, apostate support for those fleeing 
religious, and working on human rights campaigns. 

 
2)  Professor Adams then provided insight to what Humanism actually is. Although the 

roots of Humanism can be seen in ancient times, with both Socrates and Erasmus 
being historical advocates, the modern foundation of the term is simply the conviction 
that it is possible to lead a good lif
[...]

22 Update from Professional Religious Education Adviser 

 
Considered a report by the Professional Religious Education Adviser, Olivia Seymour, 
informing Members of work undertaken since the last meeting, together with local and 
national updates regarding Religious Education. The report provided details on the 
following issues: 

 
-    SACRE Newsletter – the timeline of this had to be expanded so that the Agreed 

Syllabus Conference could help to inform the content. 
- Data – The national picture from exam results was provided to the group, with the 

local datasets forthcoming. 
-    The Department for Education have been asked to address the shortage of people 

training to become RE teachers. 

NOTED. 

23 Update from the Local Authority 

 
For the benefit of those who had not been at the Agreed Syllabus Conference meeting, 
ahead of this meeting, the Chair provided a quick summary. More volunteers will be 
needed for the launch report that will be provided to educational leaders.  The 
Professional Religious Education Adviser shared that the launch of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference will be the 14 June 2024 and it would be good for as many Members to 
attend as possible. 

 
After this, a report was considered by the Principal Education Adviser (Monitoring) which 
updated Members on the work undertaken by the Local Authority since the last meeting. 

 
The main point highlighted was that the methodology of how Ofsted inspections are 
analysed has been reconfigured towards a greater emphasis on personal development. 
These figures went back to March to provide a larger pool of data. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

During this item Councillor Heseltine had to leave the meeting and said “God Bless” 
before leaving. Professor John Adams asked “Which one?” The Chair, Councillor 
Jabbour, told Professor Adams that his remark was not in line with the level of respect 
that was expected between the different Members. Professor Adams disagreed with 
the Chair’s rebuttal.
[...]
ght to use our human faculties, in a free pluralist society, to examine different beliefs …and for ours 

to be examined in return. To use the words of a celebrated passage from one of the most 

distinguished Humanists of the 20th century, we owe it to ourselves to recognise our humanity, to 

examine the world around us having set aside nationalism, prejudice, bigotry and selfishness. “There 

lies before us, if we choose, continual progress in happiness, knowledge and wisdom. …I appeal to 

you as a human being to human beings: remember your humanity, and forget the rest”  (Bertrand 

Russell quoted in Bakewell***).  

Not bad advice, I should have thought. 

 

John Adams       September 2023 

  A J Ayer, Language, Truth and Logic, Chap VI 

**    Robin Dunbar, How Religion Evolved and Why it Endures, Chap 8 

***  Sarah Bakewell, Humanly Possible, Chap  11 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
North Yorkshire Council 

 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12th December 2023 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the 
Authority’s opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area: 
Professor John Adams (Humanist), Sarah Beveridge* (Society of Friends),  
Tom Clayton* (Methodist), Hayden Cohen (Judaism), Abhijeet Kulkarni* (Hindu), David 
Haddock* (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints), Nasr Moussa Emam* (Muslim) 
and Mohinder Singh Chana* (Sikh)   
 
Group B: Church of England: Philippa Smith* and Reverend Claire Soderman (Diocese 
of York)  and Lee Talbot* (Diocese of Leeds) 
 
Group C: Teachers Associations: Jo Colledge* and Sarah Hodgson* 
 
Group D: Local Authority: Councillors Alyson Baker, George Jabbour, Janet Jefferson* 
and Annabel Wilkinson* 
 
Officers present: Patrick Duffy (Principal Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer), Julie 
Pattison (Principal Adviser, Monitoring), Heather Russell (Senior Education Adviser) 
and Olivia Seymour* (Professional Religious Education Adviser) 
 
In attendance for part of the meeting: Daniel Harry, Head of Democratic Services 
 
*Denotes joined remotely 
 
  

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
  

 
 

28. Election of Chair    
 
The Clerk advised that the current Chair, Councillor Alyson Baker, had 
indicated that she would be prepared to continue in the role.  No other 
nominations had been received for the post of Chair. 
 
Members confirmed they were happy to agree to Councillor Baker continuing 
as Chair. 

 
Resolved –  
 
That Councillor Alyson Baker be elected as Chair of SACRE until the SACRE 
meeting in September 2024. 
 

Councillor Alyson Baker in the Chair. 
 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

29. Election of Vice-Chair 
 

The Chair advised that the current Vice-Chair, Sarah Beveridge, had indicated 
that she would be prepared to continue in the role.  No other nominations had 
been received for the post of Vice-Chair. 
 
Members confirmed they were happy to agree to Sarah Beveridge continuing 
as Vice-Chair. 

 
Resolved –  
 
That Sarah Beveridge be elected as Vice-Chair of SACRE until the SACRE 
meeting in September 2024. 
 

30. Welcome 
 

The Chair welcomed people to the meeting.  It was noted that Reverend Claire 
Soderman had been appointed as a representative of the Church of England 
(York Diocese). 

 
31. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from:- 
 

- Tara Askew 
- Councillor Robert Heseltine 

 
32. Minutes of the meeting on 20th June 2023 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

33. Minutes of the meeting on 19th September 2023 
 

Professor John Adams stated that he disagreed with the accuracy of the 
Minutes in two respects:- 
 
a) Minute No. 20, Member Presentation by Professor John Adams  

Professor Adams ad
[...]
ia 
hybrid meetings on the understanding that Members who joined remotely 
could play a full part in the meeting 
 
The Head of Democratic Services agreed to look at whether the 
requirement referred to can be changed in the case of SACRE. 
 
Accordingly, it was noted that consideration and approval of the Minutes 
of the meeting would need to be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

The Chair suggested that, in view of the advice above, the next meeting 
be held in person and at 5.00 p.m. to give Teachers more time following 
School. 

 
34. Minutes of the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 19th 

September 2023 
 

The Clerk reported that, as the meeting on 19th September had been the last 
meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference, the Minutes could not be approved 
as such. SACRE was asked to note them. 
 
Professor Adams said that  he had still not seen any detail of the additional 
syllabus or price.  The Professional Religious Education Adviser confirmed that 
costings had been provided to Members. 
 

NOTED. 

 
35. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
36. Public Participation 
 

 It was confirmed that no questions or public statements had been received. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

37. Member Presentation 
 
 Hayden Cohen shared with the Committee information about his faith. 
 
 The presentation is appended to these Minutes so that it can be viewed in its 

entirety.  An outline of some of the points made by Hayden is set out below:-   
 

- He has just recently been appointed to the Committee as a Jewish 
representative; this was his second meeting. 
 

- This is now Hebrew Year 5784. 
 
- He was born into a very typical Jewish home in North Leeds. 
 
- In early life he had assumed that the only form of Judaism was the one that 

he was brought up in – but there are many strands.   
 
- Unlike most faiths Judaism is not just a religion, but an ethnicity – one of 

many. 
 
- In addition to the large groups of
[...]
e OFSTED Report is damning. 
 
NOTED.  

 
40. Agreed Syllabus Conference Update 
 
 Considered – 
 

A verbal update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser. 
 

The Professional Religious Education Adviser updated the Committee as 
follows:- 
 
- The date for the launch has been confirmed – 14th June 2024 
 
- Resources will start to be put together in January 2024 

 
- The intention is to have a number of stalls at the Launch Day – if Members 

know anyone who might be interested in having a stall, please contact her 
 

- The venue will be The Pavilions of Harrogate. 

Page 18



 

 

 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Professional Religious Education 
Adviser said that Group A Members could assist with things such as updating 
the Visitor Guide to include Schools that accept a visit and signposting to good 
quality resources for Schools. 
 
Nasr Moussa Emam said he will send through a copy of a document that will be 
useful.  Abhijeet Kulkarni indicated that he would be happy to help and asked 
what the process would be if further revisions were required.  The Professional 
Religious Education Adviser said that she would check, but, essentially, 
SACRE is free to make it what it wants it to be. 
 
In response to a question, about what was expected from Local Authority 
Members of SACRE, she confirmed that there are no specific requirements, but 
that it would be helpful if Local Authority Members could provide quotes as to 
why RE is important to them.  It is likely that she will seek contributions from the 
Local Authority Members between times, as required.  It would be helpful if they 
could be visible at the Launch Event. 
 
NOTED. 

 
41. Update by the Local Authority 

 
Considered – 
 
A report by the Principal Adviser, Monitoring, which updated Members on 
developments on the following:- 
 
- Communication and resourcing 
- Support for Senior Leaders and Governors 
- Ofsted Inspections 
 
The Principal Adviser, Monitoring, highlig
[...]
nnual party at the synagogue.  
 

Next up is Passover, Pesach. It's the story of the Exodus, 10 plagues etc and we 
can't eat leavened food for the eight days. On the first two nights Jewish families 
have a Seder night where we go through the story and additional commentaries, 
have a big meal and drink four glasses of wine whilst leaning to indicate our 
freedom from slavery. The leaning becomes more pronounced as each glass of 
wine is drunk. Not for any religious reason, but who wouldn't be leaning after four 
glasses of wine in one night? Seder night is relatively unique in that rather than 
being led by a rabbi or a communal leader, most families will host their own 
together (there are communal seders for those for whom this would be an issue). 
 

The final festival I’m going to discuss today is Shavuot literally translated as weeks as 
it is seven weeks after Passover marked by the counting of the Omer and with it the 
revelation of the Torah to the Israelites at Sinai. In some traditions they learn all 
throughout the night. We eat cheesecake and every year we ask a rabbi why and 
every year we forget. 
 

So that’s my presentation which overlooked about 99.9% of Judaism. Please let me 
know if you have any questions and if I don’t know the answer, I know plenty of rabbis 
who do! Thank You. 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Reminders and updates for members on the updated Agreed Syllabus  
 
An overview of updates and resources provided for schools.  These are also built into the 
launch event. The syllabus will be a digital resource. 
 
Updates from Model A that will be built in to the new syllabus: 
 

 Updated EYFS outcomes, in line with 2024 EYFS Profile 

 Guidance on curriculum design 

 Guidance on idea of worldviews (in line with CoRE - institutional/personal) 
 

 Additional questions: 
o L2.5a How do people from religious and non-religious communities celebrate key 

festivals? (multidisciplinary approach) 
o L2.10 H
[...]
o gives some advice and ideas 
about the successes and the things she has learnt in her time as a head of department.  
They discuss such questions like 'What makes a successful RE department?' 'How do 
you get SLT to support RE?' and 'What would be the first three things a new Head of 
Department should do?' 

 

Festival Calendar 

Search for religious festivals by religion 
and/or month here: 
https://www.reonline.org.uk/festival-
calendar/   

Page 47

https://www.wallacecollection.org/learn/teachers-and-schools/secondary-schools/secondary-resources-artRE/
https://www.wallacecollection.org/learn/teachers-and-schools/secondary-schools/secondary-resources-artRE/
https://www.reonline.org.uk/2023/10/31/empowering-voices/
https://www.reconnectlincs.co.uk/empowering-voices
https://www.reconnectlincs.co.uk/
https://reonline.us16.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1fb0c29ab731212a3ab5788dc&id=01e3db0de5&e=825670390c
https://reonline.us16.list-manage.com/track/click?u=1fb0c29ab731212a3ab5788dc&id=01e3db0de5&e=825670390c
https://www.therepodcast.co.uk/post/s9-e13-the-one-about-leading-an-re-department
https://www.reonline.org.uk/festival-calendar/
https://www.reonline.org.uk/festival-calendar/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council  
on Religious Education (SACRE)  

 
April 2024 

Update from the Local Authority 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform Members on work undertaken by the Local Authority since the last SACRE 
meeting. 
 

 
2.0 Communication and resourcing 

 
2.1 Local Authority (LA) Officers submitted the SACRE Annual report to the DfE and to 

NASACRE on the 21st December 2023. The DfE confirmed receipt of the report on the 8th 
January 2024. NASACRE confirmed that they had received the annual report and uploaded 
it onto their website on the 29th December 2023. 
 

2.2 The SACRE spring term 2024 newsletter was distributed to sc
[...]
ance of the discussion. 
 

2.5  The findings of the Working Party were presented to the meeting of SACRE on 19th 
September 2023. 
 

2.6 This report seeks nominations from Members to work through one of the other aspects. It is 
suggested that this be Promoting involvement in the provision and quality of collective 
worship. 
 

2.7 In terms of time commitment from Members, the Working Party would meet online and, 
based on the previous Working Party, it is anticipated that the discussion would last no 
longer than one hour. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



 

 

3   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  There are no direct financial implications. 

 
4 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct legal implications. 

 
5 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1    There are no direct equalities implications. 

 
6 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no direct climate change implications. 

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 That a further Working Party on the SACRE Self Assessment Toolkit be established and 

that Members consider being on the Working Party. 
 
 

Author and presenter 
 
Edward Maxwell, Senior Democratic Services Officer and Clerk to North Yorkshire SACRE 
Edward.Maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS relied upon in the preparation of this report – None  
 
NOTE:  Members are invited to contact the author(s) in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions. 

 

Page 56

mailto:Saskia.Calton@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE SACRE – ROLLING WORK PROGRAMME: PLEASE NOTE: Items are subject to change. 
 
 

SACRE 18TH June 2024  

ITEM LEAD REPORT DEADLINE COMMENTS 

Member presentation - - Regular Item – one of the 
actions in the Development 
Plan 

Professional RE Adviser’s 
update 

Professional Religious 
Education Adviser 

 

 

Friday 7th June 2024 

Standing Item 

Agreed Syllabus Update Professional Religious 
Education Adviser 

Standing Item 

Local Authority Update Principal Adviser, Monitoring Standing Item - to include any 
update on OFSTED 
Inspections 

Work Programme  Clerk Standing Item 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2024/2025 WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE NEXT 
SACRE MEETING.  
 
(THERE IS AN ITEM ON TODAY’S AGENDA ASKING MEMBERS TO CONSIDER CANCELLING THE JUNE 2024 MEETING.  
SHOULD THAT BE AGREED, THE WORK PROGRAMME WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE MEETING IN SEPTEMBER 2024) 
 
Clerk to SACRE 
 
March 2024 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023
	03 - 1 - On Humanism

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023
	8 Agreed Syllabus - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional Religious Education Adviser
	08 - 1 - Launch of the New North Yorkshire SACRE Agreed Syllabus for RE, 2024-2029

	9 School Websites Audit - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional Religious Education Adviser
	10 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser
	10 - 1 - North Yorkshire SACRE Newsletter Spring 2024

	11 Update by the Local Authority - Principal Adviser, Monitoring
	12 SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Clerk
	13 Rolling Work Programme - Clerk



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th April, 2024 commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the Authority’s 
opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area:  Professor John 
Adams* (Humanism), Sarah Beveridge* (Society of Friends), Hayden Cohen (Judaism), Tom 
Clayton* (Methodism), Abhijeet Kulkarni* (Hinduism), Mohinder Singh Chana* (Sikhism). 
 
Group B:  Church of England:  Philippa Smith, Revd Claire Soderman, Lee Talbot. 
 
Group C:  Teachers’ Associations:  Tara Askew, Jo Colledge, Sarah Hodgson. 
 
Group D:  North Yorkshire Council:  Cllr Alyson Baker (Chair), Cllr Robert Heseltine, Cllr Janet 
Jefferson*. 
 
Officers present:  Edward Maxwell (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Julie Pattison (Principal 
Education Adviser, Monitoring); Heather Russell, (Senior Education Advisor); and Olivia Seymour, 
(Professional Religious Education Advisor). 
 
In attendance:  Cllr George Jabbour. 
 
Apologies: Cllr Annabel Wilkinson and Nasr Moussa Emam (Islam). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
46 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Annabel Wilkinson and Nasr Moussa Emam. 
 

47 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to one amendment which members discussed.   
 
Members discussed the inclusion of a paragraph in Minute 23, which summarised a 
disagreement regarding the accuracy of the minutes for that meeting.  It was suggested 
that the summary in that paragraph was not material to the business discussed at the 
meeting, and members agreed to remove it.  Cllr Heseltine said that he was still 
dissatisfied after the incident, but agreed to the removal of the paragraph.  Professor 
Adams explained that his response had not been directed at Cllr Heseltine and no 
offense was intended. 
 

48 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 

51 Member presentation - Nasr Moussa Emam 
 
As Nasr Emam had given his apologies, the Chair asked that the presentation be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 

52 Agreed Syllabus - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional Religious 
Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor presented a report on the updated Agreed Syllabus, 
updating members on the resources which would be provided to schools as part of the 
new syllabus.   
 
Members were also informed about the arrangements for the Agreed Syllabus Launch on 
Friday 14 June, taking place at Harrogate Pavilions.  Suggestions for local, regional, and 
national organisations to attend were sought. 
 
Those SACRE members who planned to attend the launch were asked to provide 
details, and quotes for the new Syllabus document on the importance of Religious 
Education were also requested.  The Clerk was to collate these responses. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

53 School Websites Survey - Principal Adviser, Monitoring and Professional 
Religious Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor updated members on the forthcoming School Websites 
Survey.  As part of the SACRE’s statutory responsibility to “monitor the provision and 
quality of the agreed syllabus RE and CW, in order to provide targeted advice and 
support”, a new proforma had been developed which would allow members to review a 
school’s website and information on its RE provision.  This information could then be 
used to highlight successful examples, and identify areas where SACRE required further 
information so that advice and support could be provided. 
 
Members confirmed that this survey would consist only of a brief survey of information 
readily available on the website, rather than a detailed investigation of social media or 
past newsletters. 
 
It was agreed that officers would suggest one school for each member to survey before 
the end of the summer term in July, so that results could be reported to the next meeting.  
Officers also asked for any feedback on the content and layout of the survey itself, which 
would be used to improve future versions. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

54 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 
The Professional RE Advisor presented a report updating members on work undertaken 
by officers since the last update.  Members provided positive feedback on the Primary 
RE Networks and the benefits of the training; and on the Institute for Jewish Policy 
Research, which had been shared with the network. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

55 Update by the Local Authority - Principal Adviser, Monitoring 
 
The Principal Advisor (Monitoring) presented a report outlining the work of the Local 
Authority since the last update, in particular reviewing comments from the most recent 
OFSTED inspections relating to collective worship and the provision of RE, which had 
been made as part of a broader inspection of personal development.   
 
Members noted their satisfaction with the range of highly positive comments many 
schools received, and highlighted comments which suggested room for improvement. 
The benefits of engaging early to ensure those schools were aware of the resources and 
support which were available were also discussed.  It was also highlighted that the 
advice provided by SACRE was a continuous process, separate to the OFSTED 
inspection cycle. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

56 SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Clerk 
 
The SACRE Clerk presented a report asking for members who would be willing to serve 
on a Working Group which would review the SACRE’s performance using the NASACRE 
Self-Assessment Toolkit, and report back to the next meeting.  It was agreed that an 
email update would be sent to all members asking for volunteers, and the Clerk would 
arrange the Working Group meeting. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted. 
 

57 Rolling Work Programme - Clerk 
 
The Clerk presented the regular Work Programme Update, which included suggested 
agenda items for the next meeting.  Members were invited to provide suggestions or 
additions for the programme, and the Chair requested that a schedule of future member 
presentations be prepared for meetings.  
 
Members agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the SACRE, on 18 June 2024, be 
cancelled as it fell immediately after the planned Agreed Syllabus Launch.  Noting that 
there were no urgent items which could all be rolled over to the meeting after, on 10 
September 2024, members agreed to cancel the June meeting. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted, and that the 18 June 2024 meeting be cancelled. 
 

58 Any Other Items 
 
The SACRE recorded its thanks to Patrick Duffy, the outgoing Clerk who had recently 
retired, for his efforts over the past few years. 
 


